Monterey County Health Department Environmental Health Division Emergency Response Incident Report Proposition 65 Notification

MCHD # <u>23-090</u> CM 024-00308

Incident Date: 10/10/2023			lı	Incident Time: 1300				
Incident Type:	· = ·	Material Bioterrorist Thr ne Drug Lab	eat	Sewage Restaurant Fire Other:				
Time Notified: 10/10/2023 1600				Time Completed:				
Location: Hartnell Rd.,				City: Salinas				
Hazardous Material: Hydraulic Oil and Diesel				Quantity: 40 Gallons/ <200 Gallons				
Physical Properties: Liquid				Physical / Health Hazards: Flammable				
Land Use: Agriculture		Direct/Constructed Cor Found: No		nnections Entered Storm Drain System/Receivir Waters: No				
Environment Affected: Soil					Weather / Temperature: 75 F			
Type of Container: Tractor								
First Responder / Agency on Scene: Monterey County Regional Fire Dept.								
Incident Commander: N/A Ag				ency / Telephone: (831)455-1828				
Other Responding Personnel / Agencies / Telephone:								
All Environmental Services Brandon Espinoza								
(800) 577-1761) -			() -			
Source Investigation Conducted? Yes				Source Identified? Yes				
Responsible Party Information: - Invoice , c/o Mailing Address: City, State, Zip Code: , E-Mail:								
Vehicle Information:		O.E.S. Contro	O.E.S. Control #: 23-6		NRC	<i>‡</i> :		
Others New York and the Control of t								
Other Notifications:								
⊠ RWQCB	Air District	☐ MRWPCA	\	☐ NOAA		∐ NOAA		
☐ Cal-EMA		☐ DHS		☐ Health Officer ☐ MoCo Health Dept		MoCo Health Dept.		

Narrative: On October 10th at 4:00 pm a notification was received of a fire on Hartnell Rd., in Salinas that involved a tractor losing hydraulic oil and diesel. The fire began around 1:00 pm, Monterey County Regional Fire Dept., arrived on scene, extinguished the flames and secured the scene. All Environmental Services representative Brandon Espinoza, set up the mitigation plan with Monterey County Environmental Health for a future date of 10/17/2023. It was estimated that a total of 40 gallons of hydraulic oil and less than 200 gallons of diesel were released into the soil.

Incident Status:				
☐ Mitigated No Further Action				
☐ Referred to other Agency or Department for	follow-up:			
Contact information:				
Action taken:				
Form Completed By: My Jones-Po Miguel Jimenez-Po				
FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY				
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A DESIGN	NATED GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE AND			
	TION TO LOCAL OFFICIALS PURSUANT			
TO SECTION 25189.7 OF THE HEALTH AI	ND SAFETY CODE.			
G art	10/13/2023			

Brian Azevedo, REHS

Environmental Health Specialist IV

ACTIVITY LOG									
Date	Activity	Specialist	Start	Stop	Total				
10/10/2023	Review of notification	M. Jimenez	4:00 PM	4:30 PM	0:30				
10/11/2023	Confirmed information and called OES	M. Jimenez	2:35 PM	3:30 PM	1:00				
10/13/2023	Prop 65 write up	M. Jimenez	4:00 PM	4:45 PM	0:45				
make your selection - TOTAL:					2:15				

Date

MCHD 23-090 CM024-00308